
2022-2023 Missouri Western State University Women's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 4, 2023)

 
 

Overall Record: 24-7   Conf: 18-4   Home: 12-2   Away: 11-2   Neutral: 1-3
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
23 Budgetts, Brionna 31-30 808 26.1 189-378 .500 76-175 .434 69-79 .873 25 77 102 3.3 52 0 41 57 13 47 523 16.9
10 Clarke, Connie 31-31 842 27.2 172-325 .529 3-12 .250 102-154 .662 57 214 271 8.7 79 1 80 92 16 85 449 14.5
31 Knapp, Trinity 31-23 561 18.1 98-179 .547 3-21 .143 15-29 .517 22 83 105 3.4 52 0 32 26 23 10 214 6.9
40 Cunningham, Jordan 31-26 768 24.8 68-154 .442 13-51 .255 51-74 .689 11 87 98 3.2 39 1 51 46 12 25 200 6.5
12 Murray, Cleao 28-1 464 16.6 59-143 .413 32-99 .323 15-22 .682 10 44 54 1.9 43 0 23 23 5 20 165 5.9
25 Fultz, Mary 29-8 463 16.0 58-124 .468 9-23 .391 39-48 .813 32 55 87 3.0 55 0 36 32 6 14 164 5.7
02 Gonzalez, Johnni 31-19 685 22.1 55-143 .385 30-83 .361 9-11 .818 7 75 82 2.6 31 0 103 49 4 39 149 4.8
22 Bala, Abby 31-5 474 15.3 46-122 .377 27-80 .338 12-17 .706 9 22 31 1.0 39 0 33 19 3 12 131 4.2
04 Bonilla, Alyssa 29-0 424 14.6 38-111 .342 8-40 .200 18-26 .692 21 56 77 2.7 43 1 66 28 2 23 102 3.5
01 Evans, Camille 29-12 380 13.1 40-84 .476 2-9 .222 13-30 .433 32 57 89 3.1 33 0 46 32 5 21 95 3.3
44 Caron, Kassandra 23-0 167 7.3 23-65 .354 4-19 .211 9-13 .692 12 14 26 1.1 28 0 8 13 4 5 59 2.6
14 Rieker, Meredith 12-0 91 7.6 8-33 .242 7-28 .250 2-2 1.000 4 7 11 0.9 10 0 3 5 0 3 25 2.1
05 Cobb, Kadyn 15-0 107 7.1 9-25 .360 7-20 .350 0-0 .000 2 5 7 0.5 6 0 9 8 1 2 25 1.7
33 Freemyer, Kameron 14-0 66 4.7 6-14 .429 0-0 .000 2-2 1.000 12 9 21 1.5 10 0 4 12 0 1 14 1.0
Total 31 6300 203.2 869-1900 .457 221-660 .335 356-507 .702 305 885 1190 38.4 520 3 535 455 94 307 2315 74.68
Opponents 6300 203.2 707-1875 .377 199-630 .316 329-484 .680 326 769 1095 35.3 490 7 341 516 90 218 1942 62.65

Team Statistics MW OPP
SCORING 2315 1942
    Points Per Game 74.7 62.6
    Scoring Margin 12.1 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 869-1900 707-1875
    Field Goal Pct .457 .377
3 POINT FG-ATT 221-660 199-630
    3PT FG Pct .335 .316
    3PT Made Per Game 7.1 6.4
FREE THROWS-ATT 356-507 329-484
    FT Pct .702 .680
    FT Made Per Game 11.5 10.6
REBOUNDS 1190 1095
    Rebounds Per Game 38.4 35.3
    Rebounds Margin 3.1 –
ASSISTS 535 341
    Assists Per Game 17.3 11.0
TURNOVERS 455 516
    Turnovers Per Game 14.7 16.6
    Turnovers Margin 1.9 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.2 0.7
STEALS 307 218
    Steals Per Game 9.9 7.0
BLOCKS 94 90
    Blocks Per Game 3.0 2.9
ATTENDANCE 18,278 9,721
    Dates/Avg Per Date 14-1,306 13-748
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 4-123

Score by Periods 1st 2nd 3rd 4th OT OT2 Total
Missouri Western 590 543 555 573 9 13 2315
Opponents 440 409 509 542 9 12 1942

Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/05/22 vs Minn. Duluth L 65-79 175
11/06/22 vs Lubbock Christian W 101-96 113
11/11/22 at Sioux Falls W 67-49 508
11/12/22 vs Augustana (SD) L 77-86 205
11/16/22 TRUMAN ST. W 81-72 435
11/21/22 at William Jewell W 105-61 457
11/26/22 AVILA W 94-36 460

* 12/01/22 at Pittsburg St. W 80-74 878
* 12/03/22 at Mo. Southern St. L 69-75 856
* 12/08/22 NEB.-KEARNEY W 68-65 512
* 12/10/22 FORT HAYS ST. L 58-64 504
* 12/17/22 at Washburn W 57-44 821
* 12/19/22 at Emporia St. W 82-74 875

12/28/22 ST. MARY (KS) W 94-65 638
* 12/31/22 ROGERS ST. W 96-51 316
* 01/02/23 NORTHEASTERN ST. W 74-53 452
* 01/07/23 at Northwest Mo. St. W 55-37 1,311
* 01/12/23 at Newman W 74-52 300
* 01/14/23 at Central Okla. W 71-55 248
* 01/19/23 LINCOLN (MO) W 65-54 2,187
* 01/21/23 CENTRAL MO. W 66-63 2,325
* 01/26/23 at Fort Hays St. W 82-81 2,575
* 01/28/23 at Neb.-Kearney L 55-91 0
* 02/01/23 WASHBURN W 67-47 2,538
* 02/04/23 EMPORIA ST. W 76-60 2,275
* 02/09/23 at Northeastern St. W 68-58 460
* 02/11/23 at Rogers St. W 68-53 432
* 02/18/23 NORTHWEST MO. ST. W 75-59 3,265
* 02/22/23 NEWMAN W 97-49 1,113
* 02/25/23 PITTSBURG ST. L 66-68 1,258

03/03/23 vs Fort Hays St. L 62-71 0

* = Conference game



2022-2023 Missouri Western State University Women's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 4, 2023)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 18-4   Home: 9-2   Away: 9-2   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
23 Budgetts, Brionna 22-22 598 27.2 132-273 .484 53-125 .424 51-58 .879 21 51 72 3.3 36 0 30 43 9 34 368 16.7
10 Clarke, Connie 22-22 614 27.9 107-217 .493 0-6 .000 65-104 .625 35 158 193 8.8 58 1 53 67 15 58 279 12.7
31 Knapp, Trinity 22-20 439 20.0 76-137 .555 2-16 .125 11-21 .524 20 59 79 3.6 40 0 26 19 15 8 165 7.5
40 Cunningham, Jordan 22-18 574 26.1 52-111 .468 9-35 .257 29-44 .659 8 66 74 3.4 26 0 37 36 10 19 142 6.5
02 Gonzalez, Johnni 22-17 538 24.5 44-115 .383 24-67 .358 6-7 .857 2 56 58 2.6 21 0 81 37 3 29 118 5.4
25 Fultz, Mary 20-2 319 16.0 33-82 .402 8-20 .400 32-40 .800 24 41 65 3.3 39 0 19 23 1 7 106 5.3
12 Murray, Cleao 20-0 281 14.1 38-82 .463 18-50 .360 9-13 .692 7 26 33 1.7 30 0 10 15 4 8 103 5.2
22 Bala, Abby 22-4 331 15.0 32-86 .372 18-55 .327 6-9 .667 4 16 20 0.9 25 0 22 18 3 9 88 4.0
04 Bonilla, Alyssa 22-0 314 14.3 28-85 .329 3-27 .111 10-15 .667 16 40 56 2.5 32 1 54 23 1 18 69 3.1
42 Caron, Kassandra 19-0 145 7.6 22-56 .393 4-15 .267 8-11 .727 11 12 23 1.2 21 0 8 10 3 4 56 2.9
01 Evans, Camille 20-5 206 10.3 20-40 .500 1-4 .250 4-17 .235 16 32 48 2.4 19 0 22 19 2 12 45 2.3
05 Cobb, Kadyn 8-0 43 5.4 5-15 .333 4-12 .333 0-0 .000 1 2 3 0.4 2 0 5 3 1 0 14 1.8
14 Rieker, Meredith 7-0 46 6.6 4-16 .250 4-14 .286 0-0 .000 2 4 6 0.9 4 0 2 3 0 1 12 1.7
33 Freemyer, Kameron 8-0 27 3.4 2-6 .333 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 6 4 10 1.3 4 0 2 6 0 0 4 0.5
Total 22 4475 203.4 595-1321 .450 148-446 .332 231-339 .681 209 637 846 38.5 357 2 371 333 67 207 1569 71.32
Opponents 4475 203.4 484-1342 .361 136-464 .293 223-340 .656 261 556 817 37.1 336 3 229 363 70 162 1327 60.32

Team Statistics MW OPP
SCORING 1569 1327
    Points Per Game 71.3 60.3
    Scoring Margin 11.0 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 595-1321 484-1342
    Field Goal Pct .450 .361
3 POINT FG-ATT 148-446 136-464
    3PT FG Pct .332 .293
    3PT Made Per Game 6.7 6.2
FREE THROWS-ATT 231-339 223-340
    FT Pct .681 .656
    FT Made Per Game 10.5 10.1
REBOUNDS 846 817
    Rebounds Per Game 38.5 37.1
    Rebounds Margin 1.4 –
ASSISTS 371 229
    Assists Per Game 16.9 10.4
TURNOVERS 333 363
    Turnovers Per Game 15.1 16.5
    Turnovers Margin 1.4 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.1 0.6
STEALS 207 162
    Steals Per Game 9.4 7.4
BLOCKS 67 70
    Blocks Per Game 3.0 3.2
ATTENDANCE 16,745 8,756
    Dates-Avg Per Date 11-1,522 11-796
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd 3rd 4th OT OT2 Total
Missouri Western 396 380 371 385 9 13 1569
Opponents 295 273 336 393 9 12 1327

Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
12/01/22 at  Pittsburg St. W 80-74 878
12/03/22 at  Mo. Southern St. L 69-75 856
12/08/22 NEB.-KEARNEY W 68-65 512
12/10/22 FORT HAYS ST. L 58-64 504
12/17/22 at  Washburn W 57-44 821
12/19/22 at  Emporia St. W 82-74 875
12/31/22 ROGERS ST. W 96-51 316
01/02/23 NORTHEASTERN ST. W 74-53 452
01/07/23 at  Northwest Mo. St. W 55-37 1311
01/12/23 at  Newman W 74-52 300
01/14/23 at  Central Okla. W 71-55 248
01/19/23 LINCOLN (MO) W 65-54 2187
01/21/23 CENTRAL MO. W 66-63 2325
01/26/23 at  Fort Hays St. W 82-81 2575
01/28/23 at  Neb.-Kearney L 55-91 0
02/01/23 WASHBURN W 67-47 2538
02/04/23 EMPORIA ST. W 76-60 2275
02/09/23 at  Northeastern St. W 68-58 460
02/11/23 at  Rogers St. W 68-53 432
02/18/23 NORTHWEST MO. ST. W 75-59 3265
02/22/23 NEWMAN W 97-49 1113
02/25/23 PITTSBURG ST. L 66-68 1258


